

News Release

For more information, contact:

Barbara Gould Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems LLC (440) 329-9609 barbara.gould@bendix.com or Ken Kesegich Marcus Thomas LLC (888) 482-4455 kkesegich@mtllc.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

BENDIX DIVESTS SAFETYDIRECT[®] SYSTEM AND OPERATIONS TO RAND MCNALLY FOLLOWING TELEO CAPITAL PURCHASE

- Strategic alignment and growth potential prompt the phased 2024 portfolio transition.
- Bendix to receive an equity stake in the Rand McNally/SafetyDirect operations and provide marketing, data, and product integration support for the business with Rand McNally.
- Connectivity and data access remain essential parts of Bendix's strategy for its evolving advanced driver assistance system (ADAS) solutions suite. The go-forward combination will be a dynamic and powerful tool to address customer needs.

AVON, Ohio – March 7, 2024 – Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems LLC (Bendix), a North American subsidiary of Knorr-Bremse, today announced that the company finalized the sale of its SafetyDirect[®] connectivity product line, portal, and operations to Chicagobased Rand McNally, a TELEO Capital Management, LLC ("TELEO") portfolio company.

Effective immediately, SafetyDirect team members who have accepted an offer of employment from Rand McNally will become employees of that organization. The transition involves approximately 42 employees at Bendix's Irvine, California-based Development Center; select staff at the company's Avon headquarters; and the remote SafetyDirect technical sales and product team.

The sale has no impact on the robust existing portfolio of Bendix braking, steering, and advanced driver assistance systems (ADAS). Rand McNally will continue to offer SafetyDirect and its integration with Bendix ADAS and brake systems.

Bendix will provide marketing, data, and product integration support to Rand McNally, helping to enable a cohesive, coordinated approach for optimized customer solutions. To foster continued alignment between the organizations, Bendix will receive an equity stake (ownership position) in Rand McNally/SafetyDirect operations and hold an observer seat on the Rand McNally Board of Directors.

BENDIX DIVESTS SAFETYDIRECT[®] SYSTEM AND OPERATIONS TO RAND McNALLY FOLLOWING TELEO CAPITAL PURCHASE March 7, 2024/Page 2

SafetyDirect[®] provides fleet operators with comprehensive feedback on their fleet and drivers, along with videos of severe events. Using data from Bendix advanced driver assistance systems, including Bendix[®] Wingman[®] Fusion[™] and the Bendix[®] ESP[®] Electronic Stability Program full-stability system, SafetyDirect gives fleets key insights into common driving behaviors and trends across their operations. Safety system data is wirelessly transmitted off the vehicle to the SafetyDirect back-office servers that populate the secure web portal. The encrypted and password-protected portal is the source where each fleet can access their driver performance information and event-based data – video, vehicle, and sensor information from a vehicle's J1939 network – equipping them with additional inputs aimed at helping enhance their safety program.

The divestiture reinforces Bendix's continued desire for increased focus on its core competencies – in particular, the always-expanding braking and ADAS product portfolios.

"Delivering value to our customers is at the core of all we do and the driver behind this action," said Piotr Sroka, president, CEO, and chief operating officer at Bendix. "Connectivity and data access are essential parts of Bendix's strategy for our evolving ADAS solutions suite. The sale supports our desire to deliver enhanced functionality and more rapid and robust technology advancement under a partner well equipped to deliver on that need."

"The combined expertise of Rand McNally and SafetyDirect will result in an expanded catalog of offerings that cater to the diverse needs of the trucking industry and other companies that own or operate vehicle fleets," said Kevin Hatch, president at Rand McNally. "The acquisition will enable Rand McNally to deliver enhanced innovations in real-time monitoring and driver alerts, predictive maintenance, fleetwide management, and compliance management, among other critical fleet operations."

Bendix, the North American leader in the development and manufacture of active safety, air management, and braking system technologies for commercial vehicles, acquired the SafetyDirect system and operations in August 2011.

Effective with today's sale close, Bendix and Rand McNally will begin a detailed, phased shift of operations and systems. The full changeover is expected to be completed over a period of up to one year.

"While it will initially be business as usual, our transition goal is to help mitigate and minimize upfront risks, establish and maintain momentum, and complete an intelligent transfer with nominal impact to our customers and our suppliers," said Nicole Oreskovic, Bendix vice president of sales and marketing. "The SafetyDirect solution and the Rand McNally platform will remain independent during a technology integration period to meet customer and market needs."

Oreskovic added, "Today's commercial vehicles generate massive amounts of valuable data that fleets can use to shape their driver training programs and operate more

BENDIX DIVESTS SAFETYDIRECT[®] SYSTEM AND OPERATIONS TO RAND McNALLY FOLLOWING TELEO CAPITAL PURCHASE March 7, 2024/Page 3

safely. The go-forward combination of an enhanced SafetyDirect[®] platform and its ability to integrate with the Bendix ADAS product suite – including the Bendix[®] Wingman[®] Fusion[™] family and Bendix[®] ESP[®] full-stability system – will be a dynamic and powerful tool to help them succeed."

About Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems LLC

Bendix Commercial Vehicle Systems, a member of Knorr-Bremse, develops and supplies leading-edge active safety technologies, energy management solutions, and air brake charging and control systems and components under the Bendix[®] brand name for medium- and heavy-duty trucks, tractors, trailers, buses, and other commercial vehicles throughout North America. An industry pioneer, employing more than 4,400 people, Bendix – and its wholly owned subsidiary, R.H. Sheppard Co., Inc. – is driven to deliver the best solutions for improved vehicle safety, performance, and overall operating cost. Contact us at 1-800-AIR-BRAKE (1-800-247-2725) or visit bendix.com. Stay connected and informed through Bendix expert podcasts, blog posts, videos, and other resources at knowledge-dock.com. Follow Bendix on X, formerly known as Twitter, at twitter.com/Bendix_CVS. Log on and learn from the Bendix experts at brake-school.com. And to learn more about career opportunities at Bendix, visit bendix.com/careers. Lincoln International acted as the exclusive financial advisor to Bendix for the sale of SafetyDirect.

###